## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-285-R

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A PUBLIC UTILITY AND DRAINAGE EASEMENT

**WHEREAS**, by adoption of Resolution 2024-284-R, the City Council of the City of Madison has elected to vacate a certain portion of right of way located along Lime Quarry Road, pursuant to Alabama Code Title 23, Chapter 4, Article 2 and City Code Section 30-4; and

**WHEREAS**, municipal corporations may adopt resolutions to provide for the safety, preserve the health, promote the prosperity, and improve the morals, order, and convenience of the inhabitants of the municipality; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Madison desires to maintain a public utility and drainage easement to provide for public maintenance and safety along Lime Quarry Road; and

**WHEREAS,** Old Town II, LLC, has offered to convey a public utility and drainage easement over the portion of right of way located along Lime Quarry Road and vacated by the City of Madison;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council of the City of Madison, Alabama, that, in accordance with the foregoing, the Mayor of the City of Madison, Alabama, is hereby authorized and directed to accept a deed for a public utility and drainage easement, a form of which is attached to this Resolution as Exhibit A, and that the City Clerk-Treasurer is hereby authorized to appropriately attest the same.

<b>READ, PASSED, AND ADOPTED</b> this	_ day of October 2024.
	Ranae Bartlett, Council President City of Madison, Alabama
ATTEST:	
Lisa D. Thomas, City Clerk-Treasurer City of Madison, Alabama	
<b>APPROVED</b> this day of October 2024.	
	Paul Finley, Mayor City of Madison, Alabama